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13.48(2) (j), 13.83 (4) (a) 4., 16.85 (1), 20.437 (2) (jn), 36.25 (26), 48.195 (2) (a), 48.195 (2) (b), 48.195 (2) (c), 48.32
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48.67 (1), 48.67 (2), 48.67 (3) (a), 48.685 (1) (b), 48.685 (2) (am) (intro.), 48.685 (2)48)685(3) (a), 48.685
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(4) (d), 120.125 (4) (e), 120.125 (4) (f), 120.125 (4) (g), 120.125 (4) (h), 120.13 (14), 120.13 (36), 121.54 (2) (am),
121.545 (2), 234.83 (3) (a) 2., 252.04 (2), 252.04 (3), 252.04 (4), 252.04 (5) (a), 252.04 (5) (b) 1., 252.04 (5) (b) 2.,
252.04(5) (b) 3., 252.04 (6), 252.21 (1), 253.15 (2), 253.15 (4) (title), 2583)1{), 254.162 (1) (c), 254.168 (4),
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(b), 48.685 (4m) (a) (intro.}%48.685 (4m) (ad), 48.685 (5m), 48.685 (6) (a) and 48.73 of the statltsg to:
requiredjudicial findings and orders when a child is placed outside the home, termination of parental rights warnings,
mandatorychild abuse or neglect reporters, the confidentiality of social services records, changing from day care to
child care the term used to describe care and supervision for children for less than 24 hquscketaymbering
the definition of neglect.
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the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2009Wisconsin Act 185 -2- 2009 Assembly Bill 485

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 5. 36.25 (26) otthe statutes is amended to
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: read:
36.25(26) Day- CHILD CARECENTERS. A collegecam
SecTion 1. 13.48 (2) (j) of the statutes is amended to pusmay establish a-daghild care center and mayse
read: fundsreceived from the appropriation unde£0.285 (1)
13.48(2) (j) No later than the first day of the 7th (&) to operate it.
monthafter the gkctive date of each biennial budget act, SecTioN 6. 48.195 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
the director of the dfce of state employmentlations to read:
shall report to the building commission, writing, 48.195(2) (a) Except as provided in this paragraph,
regardingthe desirability of including plans for-dahild a parent who relinquishes custody of a child under sub.
carefacility space in thelans for any construction or (1) and any person who assi#i® parent in that relin
majorremodeling project, enumeratedtie state build guishmenthave the right to remain anonymou$he
ing program in the biennial budget act, for any stdieef  exerciseof that right shall not &ct the manner in which
building. Based upon the report of the directorttod a law enforcement @iter, emegency medical techni
office of state employment relatiortsie building com cian,or hospital stdfmember performs hisr her duties
missionmay direct that planfor daychild care facility ~ underthis section. No person may induce or coerce or
spacebe included in the plans fdhat construction or attemptto induce or coerce a parent or perasaisting

majorremodeling project. _ aparent who wishes to remaanonymous into revealing
SEcTION 2. 13.83 (4) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended his or her identityunless the person has reasonable cause
to read: to suspect that the child has been the victim of abuse or

13.83(4) (a) 4. \Mys in which the results from the  neglectas defined in s. 48.981 (1) (@), that the person
scientificstudy of attachment and brain development can gssistinghe parent is coercing the parent into relinguish
beincorporated into public schools-delyild care cen ing custody of the child.

ters,and homes. _ SecTioN 7. 48.195 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
SecTion 3. 16.85 (1) of the statutes is amended t0 4 ea4:
read:

48.195(2) (b) A parent who relinquishes custody of
achild under sub. (1) and any person who assists the par
entin that relinquishment may leave the presence of the
law enforcement diicer, emegency medical technician,
or hospital stffmember who took custody of the child at
anytime,and no person may follow or pursue the parent
or person assisting the parent, unless the persorehas
sonablecause to suspetttat the child has been the victim
of abuse or neglect,-as-defined-in-s.-48.981 (1 p(dhat
the person assisting the parent has coerced the parent into
relinquishingcustody of the child.

SecTioN 8. 48.195 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.195(2) (c) No oficer, employee, or agent of this

16.85(1) To take chage of and supervise all engi
neeringor architectural services oonstruction workas
definedin s. 16.87performed byor for, the state, or any
departmentboard, institution, commissiorar officer
thereofof the stateincluding nonprofit—sharing corpara
tionsorganized for the purpose a$sisting the state in the
construction and acquisition of new buildings or
improvementand additions to existing buildings as €on
templatedunder ss. 13.488, 36.08nd 36.1, except the
engineeringarchitecturaland construction work of the
departmenbf transportationandthe engineering service
performedby the departmerdf commerce, department
of revenue, public serviceommission, department of
healthservicesand other departments, boaralsgdcom “) D -
missionswhen the service is not related to the mainte Stateor of a political subdivision of this state may attempt
nance,and construction and planningt the physical to Ipcate or ascertain tr_\e identity a parent who relin
propertiesof the state. The department-shathy not quishescustody of a child under sub. (1) or any person

authorizeconstruction work for any statefioe facility who assists the parent in thainquishment, unless the

in the city of Madison after May11 1990, unless the  Officer, employee, orgenthas reasonable cause to-sus

departmenfirst provides suitable space for-a dzhyild pectthat the child has been the victim of abuseewlect,

carecenter primarily for use by children of state employ asdefined-in-s.-48.981(1){(d)r that the person assisting

ees. the parenthas coerced the parent into relinquishing cus
SecTIoN 4. 20.437 (2) (jn) of the statutes, as created tody of the child.

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read: SecTion 9. 48.32 (1) (b) 1. c. of the statutes is
20.437(2) (jn) Child care licensing and certification amendedo read:

activities. All moneys received from licensing activities 48.32(1) (b) 1. c. Afinding as to whether the county

unders. 48.65, from certifying activitiasnder s. 48.651,  departmentdepartment, or agency has made reasonable
andfrom fees under s4.8.65 (3) and 48.651 (2) for the effortsto achieve the goal of tledild’s permanency plan,
costsof licensing-daychild care centers under s. 48.65 unlessreturn-of thechild-to-the-home-is-the-goal-of the
andof certifying-daychild care providers under s. 48.651. permanencyplan-and-the judge-orcircuit court-commis
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48.355(2d)(b)-1.to- 5.-applie

. . . ies stances-specified-in-sub.(2d)(b)t4.5.applies The
SecTioN 10. 48.33 (4) (c) of thetatutes is amended courtshall make the findings specified in thigbdivision
to read: ona case—-by-case basis based on circumstances specific

48.33(4) (c) Specific information showing that con  to the child and shall document or reference the specific
tinuedplacement of the child in his or her home would be information on which those findings areased in the
contraryto the welfare of the child, specific information courtorder A court ordethat merely references this sub
showingthat the county departmetiie department, in  division without documenting or referencing thegie
acounty having a population of 500,000more, or the cific information in the court order or an amended court
agencyprimarily responsible foproviding services to  orderthat retroactively corrects an earlggurt order that
the child has made reasonabldoefs to prevent the  doesnot comply with this subdivision is not §iafent to
removalof the child from the homeavyhile assuring that  complywith this subdivision.
thechild’s health and safety are the paramaanmicerns, SecTioNn 14. 48.355 (2¢) (a) 3. c. dhe statutes is
unlessany of the circumstances specified in s. 48.355 amendedo read:

(2d) (b) 1. to 5. applies, and specific information showing 48.355(2c) (a) 3. c. Community support services,
thatthe countydepartment, department, or agency has suchasday child care, parent skills training, housing
madereasonable fdrts to achieve the goal of the chdd’  assistanceemployment trainingand emegencymental
permanencylan;-unless return-of the child-to-theme healthservices.

isthe goal-of the permanency-plan-and-any-of the circum SecTioN 15. 48.356 (1) of the statutes is amentizd

stancespecified-in-s.-48.355-(2d)(b)-1.to 5--applies read:
Section 11. 48.335 (3g) (c) of the statutes is 48.356(1) Whenever the court orders a child to be

amendedo read: placed outside his or her home, orders an expectant
48.335(3g) (c) That the county department, depart motherof an unborn child to be placed outside of her
ment,or agency has made reasonabfertf to achieve =~ home,or denies a parent visitation because the child or
thegoal ofthe childs permanency plan-unlessreturn of unbornchild has been adjudged to be in needrotee
thechild-to-the-home-is the goaltfe permanency-plan  tion or services under s. 48.345, 48.347, 48.357, 48.363,
andany-of the circumstances-specified-in-s-48.355 (2d) or 48.365 and whenever the court reviews a permanency

{(b)-1-to5-applies planunders. 48.38 (5m)the court shall orally inform the
SecTioN 12. 48.345 (2m) of the statutesamended parentor parents who appear in court or the expectant
toread: motherwho appears in court of any grounds for termina

48.3452m) Place the chilih the childs home under  tion of parental rights under s. 48.415 which may be
the supervision of an agency or the department, if the applicableand of the conditions necessary for gndd
departmentapproves, and order the agency or depart or expectant mother to be returned to the home or for the
mentto providespecified services to the child and the parentto be granted visitation.
child’s family, which may include-but-are not-limited to SecTion 16. 48.365 (2g) (b) 2. of the statutes is
individual, family, or, group counseling, homemaker or amendedo read:
parentaide services, respite care, housing assistance, day 48.3652g) (b) 2. An evaluation of the chikladjust
child care parent skills trainingor prenatal development  mentto the placement and of any progress the child has

training or education. made,suggestions for amendment of thermanency
Section 13. 48.355 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is plan, and specific information showing thefats that
amendedo read: havebeen made to achieve the goal of the permanency

48.355(2) (b) 6. If the child is placed outside the plan,including, if applicable, the fefrts of the parents to
home,a findingthat continued placement of the child in remedythefactors that contributed to the chidlace
his or her home would be contrary to the welfar¢hef ment,unlessreturn-of the-child-to-the-home-is-the-goal of
child, a finding as to whether the county departmtat, the permanency-plan-and-any-of the circumstaspesi

departmentin a county having a population of 500,000 fiedin-s.-48.355(2d)(b)-1.to- 5.-applies

or more,or the agency primarily responsible for provid SecTioN 17. 48.365(2m) (a) 1. of the statutes is
ing servicesunder a court order has made reasonable amendedo read:
effortsto prevent the removal of the childm the home, 48.365(2m) (a) 1. Any party may present evidence

while assuring that the chils’health and safety are the relevantto theissue of extension. If the child is placed
paramountoncerns, unless the cofinds that any of the  outsideof his or her homehe person or agency primarily
circumstancespecified in sub. (2dp) 1. to 5. applies, responsibldor providing services to the child shall pres
and a finding as to whether the county department, ent as evidence specific information showing that the
departmentpr agency has made reasonabferéf to personor agency has made reasonabferés to achieve
achievethe goal of the child’ permanency plan,-unless thegoal ofthe childs permanency plan,-unless-return of

returnof the child-to- the-home-is the goal-of the perma thechildto-the-home-is the goaltife permanency plan
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andany-of the circumstances-specified-in-s.-48.355 (2d) child care center must pay to the department a biennial

(b)-1-to 5.appliesThe judge shall make findings of fact
andconclusions of law based t¢ime evidence. The find

ings of fact shall include a finding as to whether reason
ableefforts were made bthe_person oagency primarily
responsibldor providing services to the child to achieve
the goal ofthe childs permanency plan;-unless-return of
the child-to- the home-is- the goal tife permanency plan
andthe judge finds thaany of the circumstances-speci
fied-in-s.-48.355-(2d)(b)-1-to 5.-appliedn order shall
beissued under s. 48.355.

SectioNn 18. 48.38 (5) (c) 7. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.38(5) (c) 7. Whether reasonablefats were
madeby the agencyo achieve the goal of the perma
nencyplan;-unlessreturn-of the child the-home-is- the
goal-of-the permanency-plan-and-aof thecircum

stancespecified-in-s.-48.355-(2d)(b)-1. to- 5.applies
SecTioN 19.48.47 (7) (cm) of the statutes is amended

to read:

48.47(7) (cm) Promote the establishment of ade
guatechild care facilities and services in this state by pro
viding start—up grants tnewly operating-daghild care

facilities and services under rules promulgated by the

department.

SecTioN 20. 48.48 (10) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.48(10) To license child welfare agencies and day
child care centers as provided in s. 48.66 (1) (a).

SecTion 21. Subchapter XV (title) of chapter 48
[precede#18.65] of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 48
SUBCHAPTER XV
DAY CHILD CARE PROVIDERS

SecTION 22. 48.65 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.65 (title) Day Child care centers licensed,; fees.

SecTioN 23. 48.65 (1) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

48.65(1) No person may for compensation provide

feeof $60.50. Before the department may issue a license
undersub. (1) to a-daghild care centethat provides care
andsupervision for @r more children, the-dashild care
centermust pay to the department a biennial fee of
$30.25,plus a biennial fee of $16.94 per child, based on
the number of children that thaay child care center is
licensedto serve. A-daghild care center that wishes to
continuea license issued under sub. (1) shall pay the
applicablefee under this paragraph by the continuation
dateof the license. A new-dahild care center shall pay
the applicable fee under this paragraphlater than 30
daysbefore the opening of the-dalgild care center

SecTioN 25. 48.65 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

48.65(3) (b) A daychild care center that wishes to
continuea license issued under péa) and that fails to
paythe applicable fee under péa) by the continuation
dateof the license or a new-dahild care center that fails
to pay the applicable fee under p@) by 30 daybefore
the opening of the-daghild care center shall pay an addi
tional fee of $5 per day for every day after tfeadline
thatthe-group-hemehild care centdiails to pay thdee.

SeEcTION 26. 48.651 (title) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.651 (title) Certification of day child care pro-
viders.

SecTioN 27. 48.651 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended teead:

48.651(1) (intro.) No person, other than-a-dzhild
carecenter licensed under s. 48.65 or establishedmer
tractedfor under s120.13 (14), may receive reimburse
mentfor providing child care services for an individual
whois determined eligible faa child care subsidy under
s.49.155 unless the person is certified, according to the
standardsadopted by the department under s. 49.155
(1d), by the department in a courttgving a population
of 500,000 or more, a county department, or an agency
with which the department contractsder sub. (2). @
be certified under this section, a person must meet the

careand supervision for 4 or more children under the age minimum requirements for certification established by

of 7 for less than 24 hourgdday unless that person obtains
a license to operate a-dahild care center from the
department.To obtain a license under this subsectimn
operatea-daychild care centera person must meet the

the department under s. 49.155 (1djeet the require
mentsspecified in s. 48.685, amdy the fee specified in
sub.(2). The department in a county having a population
of 500,000 or more, a county department, or an agency

minimum requirements for a license established by the contractedvith under sub. (2) shadertify the following

departmentinder s. 48.67, metfte requirements speci
fied in s. 48.685and pay thdicense fee under sub. (3).
A licenseissued under this subsection is valid until
revokedor suspended, but shall beviewed every 2
yearsas provided in s. 48.66 (5).

SecTiON 24. 48.65(3) (a) of the statutes, adexfted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

48.65 (3) (a) Before the department may issue a
licenseunder sub. (1) to-a-dahild care center that pro

categorieof daychild care providers:

SecTIoN 28. 48.651 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

48.651(1) (a) Level | certified family-daghild care
providers,as established by the department unsler
49.155(1d). No provider may beertified under this
paragraphif the provider is a relative of all of the children
for whom-he-or-shéhe providemprovides care.

SecTioN 29. 48.651 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended

vides care and supervision for 4 to 8 children, the day to read:
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48.651(1) (b) Level Il certified family-dayhild care
providers,as established by the department unsler
49.155(1d).

SecTioN 30. 48.651 (2) of the statutes, as created by
2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

48.651(2) The department in a county having a-pop
ulation of 500,0000r more or a county department shall
certify day child care providers under sub. (1) the
departmentmay contract witha Wsconsin Vérks
agency,as defined in s. 49.001 (9), child care resource
andreferral agencyor other agency to certify-dahild
careproviders under sub. (1) in a particular geographic
areaor for a particular Indian tribal unit. The department
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48.657 (title) Day Child care center reports.

SecTion 35. 48.657 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.657(1) (intro.) The departmeshall provide each
day child care center that holds a license under s. 48.65
(1) or a probationary license under s. 48.69 with an
annualreport that includes the following information:

SecTioN 36. 48.657 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as ffcted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 19is amended to read:

48.657(1) (a) Violations of statutes, rules promul
gatedby the department under s. 48.658 (4) ()67,
or provisions of licensure under48.70 (1) by the-day
child care center In providing information under this

in a county having a population of 500,000 or more or a paragraphthe department may not disclose the identity

countydepartment that certifies-dahild care providers
undersub. (1) may chge a fee to cover the costs of certi
fying those providers. An agency contracted with under
this subsection may chge a fee specified by the depart
mentto supplement the amount provided by the depart
mentunder the contract for certifying-dahild care pre
viders.

SecTion 31. 48.653 of the statutds amended to
read:

48.653 Information for day- child care providers.
The departmenshall provide each-dashild care center
licensedunder s. 48.65 and each county agency provid
ing child welfare services witla brochure containing
informationon basic child care and the licensing and cer
tification requirements for-dayhild care providers.
Eachcounty agency shall provide each-dzhjild care
providerthat it certifies with a copy of the brochure.

SecTioN 32. 48.655 of the statutds amended to
read:

48.655 Parental access.A day child careprovider
thatholds a licenseinder s. 48.65, that is certified under
s. 48.651, that holds a probationary license ursler
48.69,0r that is established or contracted for under s.
120.13(14) shall permit any parent or guardian of a child
enrolledin the program to visit anobserve the program
of child care at any time during the provigehoursof
operationunless the visit or observation is contrargamo
existingcourt order

SecTion 33. 48.656 of the statutds amended to
read:

48.656Parent’s right to know. Every parent, guard
ian, or legal custodian of a child who is receiving care and
supervisionpr of a child who is a prospective recipient
of care and supervisiofrom a-daychild care center that
holds a license under s. 48.65 (1) or a probationary
licenseunder s. 48.69 has the right to know certain infor
mationabout the-daghild care center that would aid the
parentguardianor legalcustodian in assessing the qual
ity of care and supervision provided tneday child care
center.

SecTioN 34. 48.657 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

of any employee of the-dahild care center

SecTioN 37.48.657 (1) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 19is amended to read:

48.657(1) (b) A telephone numbat the department
thata person may call to complain of any allegéa-
tion of a statute, rule promulgated by the department
unders. 48.658 (4) (a) or 48.67, or provisionlioénsure
unders. 48.70 (1) by the-daghild care center

SecTioN 38. 48.657 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.657(1) (c) The results of the most recent inspec
tion of the-daychild care center under s. 48.73.

SecTioN 39. 48.657 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

48.657(2) A day child care center shall poste
reportundersub. (1) next to the-daghild care centés
licenseor probationary license in a place where the report
andthe inspection results can be ségrparents, guard
ians,or legal custodians during the-dzhild carecentels
hoursof operation.

SecTioN 40. 48.657 (29g) of the statutegsaffected
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 19is amended to read:

48.657(2g) If the report under sub. (1) indicatbst
the-daychild care center is in violation of a statute, a rule
promulgatedy the department under s. 48.658 (4) (a) or
48.67,0r a provision of licensure under s. 48.70 (1), the
day child care center shall post with the report any notices
receivedirom the department relating to that violation.

SecTioN 41. 48.657 (2m) of the statutes, agated
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

48.657(2m) The department shatiake available on
the departmens Internet site, as part of the department’
licenseddaychild care center search database, a specific
descriptionof anyviolation described in sub. (1) and a
descriptionof any steps taken by the-dahyild care center
to correct the violation.

SeCTION 42. 48.657 (2r) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.657(2r) Each-daxchild carecenter that receives
areport under sub. (1) shall make availaol@ parent,
guardianpr legal custodian of a child who is receiving,
or who is a prospective recipient of, care and supervision
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from the-daychild care center the reports under sub. (1) videdby s. 48.62, and may licenaad supervise county
from the previous 2 years and any notices received fromdepartmenti accordance witthe procedures specified
the department relating to any violations identified in in this section and in ss. 48.6748.74. In the dischge

thosereports. In providing information under this sub
section,a-daychild care center mawithhold any infor

of this dutythe department may inspect the records and
visit the premises of all child welfare agencies, group

mationthat would disclose the identity of an employee of homesshelter care facilities, and child care centers and

thedaychild care center

SecTioN 43. 48.657 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.657(3) The department may require-a-aznjid

carecenter to provide to the department any information

thatis necessary for the department to preparegpert
undersub. (1).

visit the premises of all foster homes in whattildren
areplaced.

SecTION 48. 48.66 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

48.66(2) The department shall prescribe application
formsto be used by all applicants for licenses from it.
Theapplication forms prescribed by the department shall

SecTION 44. 48.658 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created requirethatthe social security numbers of all applicants

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 19is amended to read:

for a license to operate a chileelfare agencygroup

48.658(1) (a) “Child care provider” means-a-day home,shelter care facilityor daychild care center who
child care center that is licensed under s. 48.65 (1); a dayare individuals, other than an individual who does not
child care provider that is certified under s. 48.651, or a havea social security number and who submits a state
day child care progranthat is established or contracted mentmadeor subscribed under oath ofiahation as

for under s. 120.13 (14).

SecTion 45. Subchapter XVI (title) of chapter 48
[precede#18.66] ofthe statutes, asfatted by2009 Ws-
consinAct 28 is amended to read:

CHAPTER 48
SUBCHAPTER XVI
LICENSING PROCEDURES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR CHILD WELERE
AGENCIES, FOSTER HOMES,

GROUP HOMES;-DX CHILD CARE
CENTERS,AND COUNTY DERARTMENTS
SEcTION 46. 48.66 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended

to read:

requiredunder sub. (2m) (a) 2., be provided and that the
federalemployer identification numbeds all applicants
for a license to operate a chilgelfare agengygroup
home,shelter care facilityor day child care center who
arenot individuals be provided.

SecTiON 49. 48.66 (2m) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.66(2m) (a) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., the
departmentshall requireeach applicant for a license
undersub. (1) (a) to operate a child welfare agegoyup
home,shelter care facilityor day child care center who
is an individual to provide that department with the appli
cant’s social security numbgmand shall require each

48.66(1) (a) Except as provided in s. 48.715 (6) and applicantfor a license undesub. (1) (a) to operate a child
(7), the department shall license and supervise child wel welfareagencygroup home, shelter care facilitr day

fare agencies, as required by s. 48.6f@up homes, as

child care center who is not an individual to provide that

requiredby s. 48.625, shelter care facilities, as required departmentvith the applicans federal employer identi
by s. 938.22, and-dashild care centers, as required by s. fication numbeywhen initially applyingor or applying
48.65. The department may license foster homes or treat to continue the license.

ment foster homes, as provided by s. 48.62, and may

SecTioNn 50. 48.66 (2m) (b) of the statutes is

licenseand supervise county departments in accordanceamendedo read:

with the procedures specified in this section and in ss.

48.67t0 48.74. In the dischge of this duty the depart

48.66(2m) (b) If an applicant who is an individual
fails to provide the applicarst’social security number to

mentmay inspect the records and visit the premises of all the department or if an applicant who is not an individual

child welfare agencies, group homes, shelter fzoidi-

fails to providethe applicans federal employer identifi

ties,and-daychild care centers and visit the premises of cationnumber to the departmenhat department may
all foster homes and treatment foster homes in which notissue or continue a license under sub. (1) (a) to operate

childrenare placed.

SecTiON 47. 48.66(1) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 2009 WsconsinActs28and .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

achild welfare agengygroup home, shelter care facility
or daychild care center to or for the applicant unldss
applicantis an individual who does not have a social
securitynumber and the applicastibmits a statement

48.66(1) (a) Except as provided in s. 48.715 (6) and madeor subscribed under oath ofiahation as required
(7), the department shall license and supervise child wel underpar (a) 2.

fare agencies, as required by s. 48.6fup homes, as

SecTioN 51. 48.66 (5) of the statutes is amended to

requiredby s. 48.625, shelter care facilities, as required read:

by s. 938.22, and child care centers, as required by s.

48.65. The department may license foster homepras

48.66(5) A child welfare agengygroup home,-day
child care centeror shelter care facility license, other
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thana probationary license, is valid until revoked orsus
pendedbut shall be reviewed every 2 yeafter the date

of issuance as provided in this subsection. At least 30

daysprior to the continuation date of the licentiee
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SecTiON 54. 48.67 (1) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

48.67(1) That all-daychild care center licensees, and
all employees and volunteers of-a-adjid carecentey

licenseeshallsubmit to the department an application for who provide care and supervision for children under one

continuancef the license ithe form and containing the
informationthat the department requires. If the mini
mum requirements for a licensestablished under s.

yearof age receivehefore the date on which the license
is issued or the employment or volunteer work eom
menceswhichever is applicablésaining in the most cur

48.67are met, the application is approved, the applicable rent medically accepted methods of preventing sudden

feesreferred to in ss. 48.68 (1) and 48.685 (8)p=xiel,

andany forfeiture under s. 48.715 (3) (a) or penalty under

S.48.76 that is due Baid, the department shall continue

thelicense for an additional 2-year period, unless sooner

suspendedr revoked. If the application is not timely

infantdeath syndrome.

SecTioN 55. 48.67 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

48.67(2) That all-daychild care center licensees, and
all employees and volunteers of-a-adld carecentey

filed, the department shall issue a warning to the licenseewho provide care and supervision for children under 5

If the licensee fails tapplyfor continuance of the license

yearsof age receive, before the datevanich the license

within 30 days after receipt of the warning, the depart is issued or the employment or volunteer work eom
mentmay revoke the license as provided in s. 48.715 (4) menceswhichever is applicable, the training relatiog

and(4m) (b).

SecTioN 52. 48.67 (intro.) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

48.67 Rules governing child welfae agencies;-day
child care centers, foster homes, #ratment foster
homes, group homes, shelter cae facilities, and
county departments. (intro.) Thedepartment shall pro
mulgaterules establishing minimum requirements for
theissuance of licensds, and establishing standards for
the operationof, child welfare agencies,-daild care

shakenbaby syndrome andmpacted babies required
unders. 253.15 (4) (a) or (c)

SecTioN 56. 48.67 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.67(3) (a) That all-dayhild care center licensees,
andall employees of a-dashild care centemho provide
care and supervision for children have currgmbfi-
ciencyin the use of aautomated external defibrillator
asdefined in s--146.5256.15(1) (cr), achievedhrough
instructionprovided by an individual, ganization, or

centers,foster homes, treatment foster homes, group institutionof higher education that is approved unsler
homes,shelter care facilities, and county departments. 46.03(38) to provide such instruction.

Thoserules shall be designed to protect and promote the

health,safety and welfare of the children in the care
all licensees. The department shall consult wfith
departmentof commerce, the department of public

SecTIoN 57.48.685 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.685(1) (b) “Entity” means ahild welfare agency
thatis licensed under s. 48.60 to provide care and mainte

instruction,and the child abuse and neglect prevention nancefor children, to placehildren for adoptionor to
boardbefore promulgating those rules. Those rules shall licensefoster homes or treatment foster homes; a foster

includerules that require all of the following:

SecTioN 53. 48.67 (intro.) of the statutes, aeated
by 2009 Wisconsin Acts 2&nd .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

48.67 Rules governing child welfae agencies,
child care centers, foster homes, gup homesshelter
care facilities, and county departments. (intro.) The
departmentshall promulgate rules establishimgini-
mum requirementdor the issuance of licenses to, and
establishingstandards for the operation of, chilélfare
agencieschild care centers, foster homes, grbomes,
sheltercare facilities, and county departmeniBhose

homeor treatment foster home that is licensed under s.
48.62; a group home thitlicensed under s. 48.625; a
sheltercare facility that is licensed under s. 938.22;-a day
child care center that is licensed under s. 48.65 or-estab
lishedor contracted for under s. 120.13 (14)-a daiyd
careprovider that is certified under s. 48.651; or a tempo
rary employment agency that provides caregivers
anotherentity,

SecTIoN 58. 48.685 (1) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2009 Wisconsin Acts 2&nd .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

48.685(1) (b) “Entity” means &hild welfare agency

rulesshall be designed to protect and promote the health thatis licensed under s. 48.60 to provide care and mainte

safety and welfare of the children in tieareof all licert
sees.The departmerghall consult with the department

nancefor children, to placehildren for adoption, or to
licensefoster homes; a fosteome that is licensed under

of commerce, the department of public instruction, and s. 48.62; a group home that is licensed unddBs25;

thechild abuse and neglect prevention board before pro a shelter care facility that is licensed under s. 93822;
mulgatingthose rules. For foster homes, those rules shallchild care center that is licensed under s. 48.65 or-estab
includethe rulespromulgated under s. 48.62 (8). Those lishedor contracted for under s. 120.13 (14); a child care
rulesshall include rules that require all of folowing: providerthat is certified under s. 48.651; oremporary
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employmentagency that provides caregivers to another
entity.

SecTioN 59. 48.685 (2)(am) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

48.685(2) (am) (intro.) The department, a county
departmenta child welfareagency or a school board
shall obtain all ofthe following with respect to a care
giver specified in sub. (1) (ag) 1. b., a noncliesgident
of an entityand a person under 18 yearsagg, but not
underl?2 years of age, who is a caregiver of-a claild
carecenter that is licensathder s. 48.65 or established
or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or of-a dayd
careprovider that is certified under s. 48.651.:

SecTioN 60. 48.685 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.685(2) (b) 4. Subdivision 1. does not apply with
respecto a person under 18 yearsage, but not under
12 yearsof age, who is a caregiver or nonclient resident

of a-daychild care center that is licensed under s. 48.65
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48.685(4m) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding s.111.335,
and except as provided in pajad) and sub. (5), the
departmentmay not license, or continue or renew the
licenseof, a person to operate an entityedepartment
in a county having a population of 500,000 or more, a
countydepartment, or an agency contracted with under
s.48.651(2) may not certify a-daghild care provider
unders. 48.651, a county department or a child welfare
agencymay not license, or renew the license of, a foster
home or treatment foster home under s. 48.62, and a
schoolboard may not contraetith a person under s.
120.13(14), if the department, county department,-con
tractedagency child welfare agengyor school board
knowsor should have known any of the following:

SecTION 64. 48.685 (4m) (a) (intro.pf the statutes,
asaffected by2009 Wsconsin Act 28sectionl072d and
2009Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
ated to read:

48.685(4m) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding s.111.335,

or established or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or ofand except as provided in paad) and sub. (5), the

adaychild care provider that is certified under s. 48.651
and with respect towhom the department, a county
departmentor a school board is required under. fam)
(intro.) to obtain the information specified in p@m) 1.
to 5.

SecTION 61. 48.685 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.685(3) (a) Every 4years or at any time within that

departmentmay not license, or continue or renew the
licenseof, a person to operate an entttyedepartment

in a county having a population of 500,000 or more, a
countydepartment, or an agency contracted with under
s.48.651 (2) may not certify a chitshre provider under
S.48.651, a county department or a child welfare agency
may not license, or renew the license affoster home
unders. 48.62, and school board may not contract with

periodthat the department, a county department, a childa person under s. 120.13 (14), if the department, county

welfareagencyor a school board considexgpropriate,
the department, countydepartment, child welfare
agencypr school board shall request the information spe
cified in sub.(2) (am) 1. to 5. for all caregivers specified
in sub. (1) (ag) 1. b. who are licensed, certified, or con
tractedto operate an entitjor all persons who are non
client residents obuch a caregiveand for all persons

department, contracteyencychild welfare agencgyr
schoolboard knows or should have known any of the fol
lowing:

SeEcTION 65. 48.685(4m) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.685(4m) (a) 1. That the person has been-con
victed of a serious crime pif the person is aapplicant

under18 years of age, but not under 12 years of age, whofor issuance or continuation of a license to operate-a day

arecaregivers of a-daghild care center that is licensed
unders. 48.65 or establishext contracted for under s.
120.13(4) or of a-daychild care provider that is certified
unders. 48.651.

SecTION 62. 48.685 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.685(3) (b) Every 4 years or at atiyne within that
period that an entity considers appropriate, the entity
shallrequest thénformation specified in sub. (2) (b) 1.
a.to e. for all persons who are caregivers specifiatiin
(1) (ag) 1.a. of the entity other than persons under 18

child care center or for initial certificatiamder s. 48.651

or for renewal of that certification or if the person is-pro
posingto contract with a school board under s. 120.13
(14) or to reneva contract under that subsection, that the
personhas been convicted of a seriausne or adjudi
cated delinquent on or after his or her 12th birthday for
committinga serious crime.

SECTION 66. 48.685 (4m) (ad) ofhe statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28 section1073d is
amendedo read:

48.685(4m) (ad) The department, a county depart

yearsof age, but not under 12 years of age, who are care ment,or a child welfare agency may license a fostene

giversof a-daychild care center that is licensed under s.

or treatment foster home under s. 48.62, the department

48.65or established or contracted for under s. 120.13 in a county having a population of 500,000 or more, a

(14) or of a-daychild care provider that is certified under
s.48.651.

SecTION 63. 48.685 (4m) (a) (intro.pf the statutes,
as afected by2009 Wsconsin Act 28sectionl071d is
amendedo read:

countydepartment, or an agency contracted with under
s.48.651 (2) may certify a-dashild care provideunder
s.48.651, and a school boarthy contract with a person
unders. 120.13 (14), conditioned on the receipthef
informationspecified in sub. (2) (am) indicating that the
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personis not ineligible tdbe licensed, certified, or cen
tractedwith for a reason specified in p&a) 1. to 5.

SecTioN 67. 48.685 (4m) (ad) ofthe statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Acts 28section1074d and
2009Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
ated to read:

48.685(4m) (ad) The department, a county depart
ment,or a child welfare agency may license a folstene
unders. 48.62, the departmentadrcounty having a popu

_9_

2009Wisconsin Act 185

that is, in the estimation of the department, county depart
ment, contracted agengygchool board,-daghild care
center,or-daychild care providersubstantially related to
thecare of a client.
SecTion 70. 48.685 (5m)of the statutes, asfatted
by 2009 Wsconsin Act 28sectionLl078d and 2009 Ws-
consinAct .... (this act), is repealed aretreated to read:
48.685(5m) Notwithstanding s.111.335, the depart
mentmay refuse to licensepgerson to operate an entity

lation of 500,000 or more, a county department, or an acounty department or a child welfare agency may refuse

agencycontracted with under s. 48.651 (Bay certify a

to license doster home under s. 48.62, and an entity may

child care provider under s. 48.651, and a school boardrefuseto employ or contract with a caregiver or perait

may contract with a person under s. 120.13 (tdhdk
tionedon the receipt of the information specified in sub.
(2) (am) indicating that the person is muligible to be
licensedcertified, or contracted with for a reason speci
fiedin par (a) 1. to 5.

SecTioN 68. 48.685(4m) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.685(4m) (b) 1. That the person has been-con
victed of a serious crime pif the person is a caregiver or
nonclient resident of a—daxhild care center that is
licensedunders. 48.65 or established or contracted for
unders. 120.13 (14) or of a-daphild care provider that
is certified under s. 48.651, thihie person has been eon
victed of a serious crime or adjudicated delinquenbon
after his or her 12th birthday for committing a serious
crime.

SecTioN 69. 48.685 (5mof the statutes, asfatted
by 2009 WisconsinAct 28 sectionl077d is amended to
read:

48.6855m) Notwithstanding s.111.335, the depart
mentmay refuse to licenseperson to operate an enity

nonclient resident to reside at the entity if pfegsorhas
beenconvicted of an dénse that is nat serious crime,
but that is, in the estimation of the department, county
departmentchild welfare agencyr entity substantially
relatedto the care of a client. Notwithstanding s.
111.335¢the department may refuse to liceaggerson to
operatea child care centgthe department in a county
havinga population of 500,000 or more, a county depart
ment,or an agency contracted with under s. 48.651 (2)
may refuse to certify a child care provider under s.
48.651,a school board may refuse to contract with a per
sonunder s. 120.13 (14), and a child care center that is
licensedunders. 48.65 or established or contracted for
unders. 120.13 (14) or a child care provider that is €erti
fied under s48.651 may refuse to employ or contract
with a caregiveor permit a nonclient resident to reside
atthe child care center or child care provider if the person
hasbeen convicted of or adjudicated delinquent on or
afterhis or her 12th birthdafpr an ofense that is not a
seriouscrime, but that is, in the estimation of the depart
ment, county department, contracted agensghool

acounty department or a child welfare agency may refuseboard,child care centewor childcare providersubstan
to license doster home or treatment foster home under tially related to the care of a client.

s.48.62, and an entity may refuse to employ or contract

with a caregivepr permit a nonclient resident to reside
atthe entity if the person has been convicteah ofense

thatis not a serious crime, but that is, in the estimation of

the department, countydepartment, child welfare
agencypr entity substantially related to the care of a cli
ent. Notwithstanding s. 111.335, the department may
refuseto license a person to operatdaychild care cen
ter, the department in a county haviagpopulation of
500,0000r more, a county department,aor agency cen
tractedwith under s48.651 (2) may refuse to certify a

SecTiON 71. 48.685 (6) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2009 WisconsinAct 28 sectionl079d is amended to
read:

48.685(6) (a) The department shall require any-per
sonwho applies for issuance, continuationyenewal of
alicense to operate an entitiie department in a county
havinga population of 500,000 or more, a county depart
ment,or an agency contracted with under s. 48.651 (2)
shallrequire any-daghild care providewho applies for
initial certification under s. 48.654r for renewal of that
certification, a county department or a child welfare

day child care provider under s. 48.651, a school board agencyshall require any person who applies for issuance

may refuse to contract withgerson under s. 120.13 (14),
anda-daychild carecenter that is licensed under s. 48.65
or established or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or
day child care provider that is certified underd®.651
may refuse to employ or contract with a caregiver of per
mit a nonclient resident t@side at the-daghild care cen

ter or-daychild care provider if the person has been-con
victed of or adjudicated delinquent on or aftés or her
12thbirthday for an dénse that is not a serious crime, but

or renewal of a licens operate a foster home or treat
mentfoster home under s. 48.62, ansthool board shalll
requireany person who proposes to contract with the
schoolboard under s. 120.13 (14) or to renegpatract
underthat subsectiorto complete a background infor
mationform that is provided by the department.
SecTION 72. 48.685 (6) (a) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
by 2009 Wsconsin Act 28sectionl080d and 2009 Ws-
consinAct .... (this act), is repealed aretreated to read:
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48.685(6) (a) The department shall require any-per
sonwho applies for issuance, continuationrenewal of
alicense to operate an entitile department in a county
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agency,shelter care facilitygroup homepr daychild
carecenter
SeEcTION 76. 48.715 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended

havinga population of 500,000 or more, a county depart to read:

ment,or an agency contracted with under s. 48.651 (2)

shallrequire any child care provider whpplies for ini
tial certification under s. 48.651 or for renewal of that cer
tification, a county department or a child welfagency

48.715(2) (a) That a person stop operating a child
welfareagencyshelter care facilitygroup homeor day
child care center if thehild welfare agengyshelter care
facility, group homeor daychild care center is without

shall require any person who applies for issuance or alicense in violation of s. 48.66 (1) (a) or a probationary
renewalof a license to operate a foster home under s.licensein violation of s. 48.69.

48.62,and a school board shall requiney person who
proposesto contract with the school board under s.
120.13(14) or to renew a contraghder that subsection,
to complete a background information form that is-pro
vided by the department.

SecTioN 73. 48.685 (6) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.685(6) (b) 1. For caregivers who are licenssd

SEcTION 77.48.715 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.715(4) (c) The licensee or a person untles
supervisionof the licensee has committed an action or
hascreated a condition relatinig the operation or main
tenanceof the child welfare agencghelter care facility
grouphome,or-daychild care center that directly threat
ensthe health, safetyr welfare of any child undehe

thedepartment, for persons under 18 years of age, but notareof the licensee.

underl2 years of age, who are caregivers of-aattlg
carecenter that is licensaghder s. 48.65 or established
or contracted for under s. 120.13 (14) or of-a daiyd
careprovider that is certified under43.651, for persons

SecTION 78. 48.715 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

48.715(6) The department shall denguspend,
restrict,refuse to renevor otherwise withhold a license

who are nonclient residents of an entity that is licensed by unders. 48.66 (1) (a) or a probationary license under s.
the department, and for other persons specified by the48.69to operate ahild welfare agengygroup home,

departmenby rule, theentity shall send the background
informationform to the department.

sheltercare facility or -daychild care centerand the
departmenbf corrections shall denguspend, restrict,

SecTION 74. 48.69 of the statutes is amended to read: refuseto renewor otherwise withhold a license under s.

48.69 Probationary licenses. Except as provided
unders. 48.715 (6) and (7), if any child welfaagency
sheltercare facility group homeor-daychild care center

48.66(1) (b) to operate a secursgsidential care center
for children andyouth, for failure of the applicant or
licenseeto pay court-ordered payments of child or fam

that has not been previously issued a license under s.ily support, maintenance, birth expenses, medical expen
48.66(1) (a) applies for a license, meets the minimum ses,or otherexpenses related to the support of a child or

requirementgor a license established under s. 48614
paysthe applicable fee referred to in s. 48.68 (g

former spouse ofor failure of the applicant or licensee
to comply after appropriate notice, with a subpoena or

departmenshall issue a probationary license to that child warrantissued by the department or a county child sup

welfareagencyshelter care facilitygroup homeor day
child care centerA probationary license is valid for up

portagency under s. 59.53 (5) and related to pateonity
child support proceedings, as provideé memorandum

to 6 months after the date of issuance unless renewedf understanding entered into under s. 49.857. Notwith
under this section or suspended or revoked under s. standings. 48.72, amction taken under this subsection
48.715. Before a probationary license expires, the is subject to review only as provided in the memorandum

departmenshall inspect the child welfare agensielter
carefacility, group homegr-daychild care center holding

the probationary license and, except as provided under s.

48.715(6) and (7), if the child welfare agenchelter
carefacility, group homeor daychild care center meets

of understanding entered into under s. 49.857 and not as
providedin s. 48.72.

SecTION 79. 48.715 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.715(7) The department shall deny an application

the minimum requirements for a license established for the issuance or continuation of a license under s. 48.66
unders. 48.67, the department shall issue a license unde(1) (a) or a probationary license under s. 48.69 to operate
S.48.66 (1) (a).A probationary license issued under this achild welfare agencyroup home, shelter care facility
sectionmay be renewed for one 6—month period. or-daychild carecentey or revoke such a license already
SecTIoN 75. 48.715 (1) of the statutes is amenttled  issued,if the department of revenue certifies under s.
read: 73.0301that the applicant or licensedliible for delin
48.715(1) In this section, “licensee” meanpearson quenttaxes. An action taken under this subsection is sub
who holds a license under s. 48.66 (1) (a) or a probation jectto review only as provided under s. 73.0301a{
ary license under s. 48.69 to operate a child welfare notas provided in s. 48.72.
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SecTioN 80. 48.73 of the statutes is amended to read: 48.625(1m), or residential care center for children and
48.73 Inspection of licenseesThe department may  youth.
visit and inspect each child welfare agerfogterhome, SecTion 88. 48.981 (2) (a) 19. of the statutes is
treatmentfoster home, group homand-daychild care amendedo read:
centerlicensed by it, and fasuch purpose shall be given 48.981(2) (a) 19. A-daychild care provider
unrestrictedaccess to the premises described in the  Section 89.48.982 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

license. SecTion 90.48.983 (1) (g) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTion 81.48.73 of the statutes, aseated by2009 SecTion 91. 49.136(1) (d) of the statutes is renam
Wisconsin Acts 2&nd .... (thisct), is repealed and recre  pered49.136 (1) (ad) and amended to read:
atedto read: 49.136(1) (ad) “PayChild carecenter” means a
48.73 Inspection of licenseesThe department may  facility operated by a child care provider that provides
visit and inspect each child welfare agerfogterhome,  careand supervision for 4 or more children under 7 years
grouphome, and child care center licensed bydibyeart of age for less than 24 hours a day
ment, and for that purpose shall be given unrestricted  gecqi0n 92. 49.136(1) (e) of the statutes is renum
accesgo the premises described in the license. bered49.136 (1) (am) and amended to read:
SecTion 82. 48.735 of the statutds amended to 49.136(1) (am) “DayChild careprogram” means a
read: programestablished and provided by a school board

48.735 Immunization requirements; -day child unders. 120.13 (14) or purchased by a school board from
care centers. The department, after notice to-a dajid aprovider licensed under s. 48.6hich combines care
carecenterlicensee, may suspend, revokerefuse 10 ¢ 5 child who resides with a student parent whapiara

continuea -daychild care center license &ny case in S . ; :
. = entof that child with parenting education aexperience
whichthe departmerfinds that there has been a substan for that student parepnt g

tial failure to comply with the requirements of s. 252.04. . :
SecTion 83. 48.737 of the statutés amended to rs;g.TION 93.49.136 (1) () of the statutesamended

read: 49.136(1) (j) “Family daychild care center” means

4.8‘737 Lead scieening, inspection and eduction adaychild care center that provides care and supervision
requirements; day child care centers. The department, for not less than 4 nor more than 8 children

afternoticeto a-daychild care provider certified under s. :
48.651,0r a-daychild care center that holds a license to ressg_TION 94.49.136 (1) (k) of the statunies is amended

unders. 48.65 or a probationary license under s. 48.69, “ . Y

may suspend, revokar refuse to renew or continue a 49'1.36(1) (k) “Group elay_ch_lld care center means
licenseor certification in any case in which the depart adaychild care c_enter that provides care and supervision
mentfinds that there has been a substantial failure to for 9 or more children. .

comply with any rule promulgated under 254.162, SecTioN 95. 49.136 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended

254.168,0r 254.172. to read:
SecTioN 84. 48.78 (1) of the statutes is amended to 49.136(2) (b) If the department awards grants under
read: this section, the department shall attempt to award the

48.78(1) In this section, unless otherwigealified, grantsto head start agencies designated uAd@eldSC

“agency”means the department, a county department, 89836 employers that provide or wish to provide child
licensedchild welfare agencyr a licensedaychild care ~ careservices for their employees, family-detyild care

center. centersgroup-daychild care centers and-daild care
SECTION 85. 48.78 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended Programsfor the children of student parentsganiza-

to read: tionsthat provide child care for sick children, and child
48.78(2) (a) No agency may make availalite careproviders that employ participants or former pattici

inspectionor disclose the contents of any record kept or Pantsin a Wisconsin Vorks employment position under
informationreceivedabout an individual who is or was ~S-49.147 (3) to (5).

in its care or legal custodgxcept as provided under s. SEcTioN 96. 49.137(1) (a) of the statutes is renum
48.371,48.38 (5) (b) or (d) or (5m) (d), 48.432, 48.433, bered49.137 (1) (am).
48.48(17) (bm), 48.572m), 48.93, 48.981 (7), 938.51, SecTioN 97. 49.137(1) (b) of the statutes is renum
or 938.78 or by order of the court. bered49.137 (1) (ab) and amended to read:

SeCTION 86. 48.981(1) (d) of the statutes is renum 49.137(1) (ab) *PayChild care center” has the
bered48.02 (129). meaninggiven in s. 49.136 (1)(dad)

SecTioN 87. 48.981 (2) (a) 18. of the statutes is SecTioN 98. 49.137(1) (d) of the statutes is renum
amendedo read: bered49.137 (1) (bd) and amended to read:

48.981(2) (a) 18. A-child=carehild careworker in 49.137(1) (bd) “Family-daychild care center” has

a day child care centergroup home;-as-described-in s. themeaning given in s. 49.136 (1) (j).
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SecTioN 99. 49.137 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

49.137(1) (e) “Group-daxchild care center” has the
meaninggiven in s. 49.136 (1) (k).

SecTioN 100. 49.155 (1) (am) of the statutés
amendedo read:

49.155(1) (am) “Level | certified family-daghild
careprovider” means daychild care provider certified
unders. 48.651 (1) (a).

SectioNn 101. 49.155 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(1) (b) “Levelll certified family -daychild
careprovider” means daychild care provider certified
unders. 48.651 (1) (b).

Section 102. 49.155 (1d) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(1d) (a) Thedepartment shall promulgate
rulesestablishing standards for the certification of child

_12_
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SecTioN 104. 49.155 (1g) (bc) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended teead:

49.155(19) (bc) Grants under s. 49.134 (2) for child
daycare resource and refersarvices, in the amount of
atleast $1,298,600 per fiscal year

SecTioN 105. 49.155(4) of the statutes is amended
toread:

49.1554) CHoiceoFPROVIDER. An eligible individ
ual shall choose whether the child care will be provided
by a-daychild care center licensed unde#8.65, a Level
| certified family-daychild care providera Level Il certi
fied family daychild care provideror aday child care
programprovided or contracted for by a school board
unders. 120.13 (14).

Section 106. 49.155 (6) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(6) (b) Subject to review and approval by the
departmenteach countghall set a maximum reimburse

careproviders under s. 48.651. The department shall mentrate for Level | certifiedamily daychild care pre

consultwith the child abuse and neglect prevenboard
before promulgating those rules. In establishing the
requirementdor certification under this paragraph of a
child care provider the departmenshall include a
requirementhat all providers and all employees and vol
unteersof a provider who provideare and supervision
for children receive, before the date which the pre
vider is certified orthe employment or volunteer work
commencesyhichever isapplicable, training in the most
currentmedically accepted methods of preventing-sud
deninfant death syndrome, if the providemployeepr
volunteer provides care and supervision for children
underone year ofge, and the training relating to shaken

baby syndrome and impacted babies required under s.

253.15(4) (b) or (c) if the provideremployee, or volun

vidersfor services provided teligible individuals under
this section. The maximum radetunder this paragraph
may not exceed 75% of the rate established undefaar

SecTion 107. 49.155 (6) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(6) (c) Subject to review and approval by the
departmenteach countghall set a maximum reimburse
mentrate for Level Il certified family-daghild care pre
vidersfor services provided teligible individuals under
this section. The maximum radetunder this paragraph
may not exceed 50% of the rate established undefajar

SecTion 108. 49.155 (6) (cm) of the statutés
amendedo read:

49.155(6) (cm) The department shall modifhild
care provider reimbursement rates establishedtler

teerprovides care and supervision for children under 5 pars.(a) to (c) so that reimbursement rates are lower for

yearsof age. In establishing the requirements for certifi
cationas a Levell certified family-daychild care pre
vider, the department mayot include any other require
mentfor training for providers.

SectioNn 103. 49.155 (1d) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.155(1d) (b) The department shall promulgate

rulesto establish quality of care standards for child care

providersthat arehigher than the quality of care stan
dardsrequired for licensure under s. 48.65 ordertifi-

cationunder s. 48.651. The standards established by

rulespromulgated undethis paragraph shall consist of
the standards provided for the accreditation-of dlaid
carecenterdyy the-national-association-for-the-education
of young-childrerNational Association for the Education
of Young Childrenor any other comparabkandards

that the department may establish, including standards

regardingthe turnover of child care provider $tafd the
training and benefits provided for child care provider
staff.

providersof after—school-daghild care.

SecTion 109. 49.826 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

49.826(2) (a) 1. Certify—daychild careproviders
unders. 48.651.

Section 110. 66.1017 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.1017 (title) Family day child care homes.

Section 111. 66.1017 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.10171) (a) “Family-daychild care home” means
a dwelling licensed as a-daghild care center by the
departmenbof children and families under s. 48.65 where
careis provided for not more than 8 children.

SecTioN 112. 66.1017 (2)of the statutes is amended
toread:

66.1017(2) No municipality may prevent a family
day child care home from being located in a zoned district
in which a single—family residence is a permitted use.
municipality may establish standards or requirements for
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family day child care homes that arkfferent from the
licensingstandards established under s. 48BAis sub
sectiondoes not prevent a municipality from applying to
a family day child care home the zoningegulations
applicableto other dwellings in the zoning district in
whichit is located.

SectioN 113. 71.07 (2dd) (a)X. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.07(2dd) (a) 1. “Day care center benefits” means
benefits provided ata -day child care facility that is
licensedunder s. 48.65 or 48.69 and that for compensa
tion provides care for at least 6 childrenbenefits pro
videdat a facility for persons who are physically or men
tally incapable of caring for themselves.

SecTioN 114. 71.28 (1dd) (a). of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.28(1dd) (a) 1. “Day care center benefits” means
benefits provided ata -day child care facility that is
licensedunder s. 48.65 or 48.69 and that for compensa
tion provides care for at least 6 childrenbenefits pro
videdat a facility for persons who are physically or men
tally incapable of caring for themselves.

SectTioN 115. 71.47 (1dd) (a)l. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.47(1dd) (a) 1. “Day care center benefits” means
benefits provided ata -day child care facility that is
licensedunder s. 48.65 or 48.69 and that for compensa
tion provides care for at least 6 childrenbenefits pro
vided at a facility for persons whare physically incapa
ble of caring for themselves.

SecTioN 116. 73.0301 (1) (dR. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

73.0301(1) (d) 2. A license issued by the department
of children and families under s. 48.66 (1) (a) to a child
welfareagencygroup home, shelter care facility day
child care centeras required by s. 48.60, 48.625, 48.65,
or 938.22 (7).

SectioN 117. 77.54 (20n) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:

77.54(20n) (b) The sales price from the saleanid
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SecTion 119. 101.123 (2) (a) 1rof the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 12is amended to read:

101.123(2) (a) 1r DBayChild care centers.

SecTioNn 120. 101.123 (2) (d) 2. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 12is amended teead:

101.1232) (d) 2. Anywhere on the premises of-a day
child care center when children who are receiving day
child care services are present.

Section 121. 111.02 (6) (am) of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

111.02(6) (am) “Employee” includes a-dashild
careprovider certified under s. 48.651 and-a dhild
careprovider licensed under s. 48.8%50 provides care
andsupervision for not more than 8 children who are not
relatedto the-daychild care provider

SecTion 122. 115.812 (1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

115.812(1) R.AceMENT DISPUTES. If a dispute arises
betweera local educational agency and the department
of children and families, the department of corrections,
or a county department under s. 46.215, 46.22, or 46.23,
or between local educational agencies undets81 (4)

(c), over the placement of a child, the state superintendent
shallresolve the dispute. This subsection applies only to
placementsn nonresidential educational programs made
unders. 48.57 (1) (c) and to placements in residential care
centerdor children and youtimade under s.15.81.

SecTioN 123. 115.817 (8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

115.817(8) TRANSPORTATION. The board may pro
mulgatea plan for the transportation at county expense of
childrenwho are receiving speciatiucation and related
servicesunder this section, special education eeidted
servicesprovidedat -daychild care centersor special
educationand related services provided by a private
organizationwithin whose attendance area the child
residesand which is situated not more than 5 miles
beyondthe boundaries of the area the board serves, as
measuredalong the usually traveled route. The plan,
uponapproval of the state superintendent, shall govern

thestorage, use, or other consumption of food and foodthe transportation of such children. Asych plan for

ingredientsexcept soft drinks, sold by hospitals, sanato
riums, nursing homes, retirement homes, community—
basedesidential facilities, as defined in s. 50.01 (1g),
day child care centersegisteredicensedunder ch. 48,
includingprepared food that is sold to the elderly or-han
dicappedby persons providing mobile mealswheels.

transportationduring the school term supersedes ss.
115.88and 121.54 (3).

SecTioN 124. 118.51 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

118.51(2) AppLicaBILITY. A pupil may attend pub>
lic school, including a charter school, prekimgdeten,or

In this paragraph, “retirement home” means a nonprofit 4—year—olckindegarten, or early childhood school-

residentialfacility where 3 or morainrelated adults or

operateddaychild care program, ia nonresident school

their spouses have their principal residence and wheredistrict under this section, except that a pupil may attend

support services, including meals from a common
kitchen,are available to residents.
SecTioN 118. 101.123 (1)(ad) of the statutes is
renumbered 01.123 (1) (abm) and amended to read:
101.123(1) (abm) “DayChild care center” has the
meaninggiven in s. 49.136 (1){dad)

a prekindegarten, 4-year—oldkindegarten, or early
childhoodor school-operated-dahild care program in
a nonresident school district only if the pupifesident
school district ders the same typef program that the
pupil wishes to attend and the pupil is eligibleattend
thatprogram in his or her resident school district.
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SecTioN 125. 120.125 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125 (title) Before— and after—school-daychild
care.

SecTioN 126.120.125 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

120.1251) In this section, “before— and after-school
daychild care program” means a program-whichtpro-
videsday child care services before school, after school,
or both before and after school.

SecTioN 127.120.125 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

120.125(2) (a) (intro.) A school board shall permit
a day child care providemwho has submitted a request
which meets allof the requirements under sub. (3) to
administera before— and after—school-detyild care pre
gramin any elementary school within the school district
unless:

SecTioN 128. 120.125 (2) (aB. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1252) (a) 3. Before— and after—school-dzhild
careprograms exist in the elementary school;

SecTioN 129. 120.125 (2) (a}. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(2) (a) 4. The school board intends to pro
vide before— and after-school-dakild care services in
the elementary school;

SectioN 130. 120.125 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1252) (b) The school board may deny a request
underpar (a) 6. if the school board intends to solicit day
child careproviders to submit requests to provide before—
andafter—school-daghild care programs in the elemen
tary school for which a request under.p@) was sub
mitted. If a school board denies a requastler this para
graph, the request submitted under .péa) shallbe

_14_

2009 Assembly Bill 485

SecTion 133. 120.125 (3) (a)l. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(3) (a) 1. That the-daghild care provider
will be responsible for all actual incremental costs
incurredby the school as esult of permitting the-day
child care provider to providelzefore— and after-school
day child care program in the school building.

SecTion 134. 120.125 (3) (aR. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(3) (a) 2. That the-daghild care provider
will be liable to the school district for any damage to
propertyin the operation of the before— and after—school
day child care program, that the-dalild careprovider
shallhold the school district harmless from any liability
claim, or damages caused by the acteroissions of the
day child care providerand that the-daghild care pre
vider will acquire adequate insurance coverageeisr
minedby the school district.

SecTion 135. 120.125 (3) (aB. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(3) (a) 3. That the-daghild care provider
will not provide religious instruction or permit religious
practicesto be conducted during ttefore— and after—
schooldaychild care program.

Section 136. 120.125 (3) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(3) (b) A school board shall conditionally
granta request submitted by-a-delyild care provideif
all the requirements under péa) are met and sub. (2) (a)
1.to 6. and (b) does not apply

SecTioN 137. 120.125 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (intro.) If a request under sub. (3) is €on
ditionally accepted by the school board, the school board
shall enter into a written agreement with the- ddmyid
careprovider that specifies the hours during the day in

consideredhlong with requests that are submitted as a which the-daychild care provider is to occupy the school

resultof the school board solicitation.

SectioN 131. 120.125 (2) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(2) (c) If a school board denies a request
underpar (a) or(b), the school board shall specify the
reasondor denial, in writing, tahe-daychild care pre
vider within 60 days after the date on which tkequest
is received.

SecTioN 132. 120.125 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

120.125(3) (a) (intro.) A request submitted to a
schoolboard under sub. (2) shall be in writing, shalne
the elementary school in which thefore— and after—
schooldaychild care program is to h@ovided,and shall

premisesand the rooms, facilitiesr equipment that are
to be used by the-dahild care provider The agreement
shallalso provide all of the following:

Section 138. 120.125 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (a) Except as provided under s. 121.545
(2), that the school board is not responsiblepf@viding
transportatiorto or from the before— and after-school
day child care program.

Section 139. 120.125 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (b) That nothing ithe agreement would
prohibitthe school board from permitting other-adniid
careproviders to provide-dashild care services to pupils

specifythe amount of space needed, the number and ages the same building during the same time and that noth

of the pupils to be servednd the time the provider
intendsto operate the program. The request shlab
containall of the following assurances:

ing in the agreement would prohibit the school district
from providing before— and after—school-detyild care
programdn the same building and during the same time
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in which the-daxchild care provider provides before— and
after—schoodaychild care programs.

Section 140. 120.125 (4) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(4) (c) That the agreemenay be termi
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for participation in a-daghild care program established
under this subsection. Costs associated with-alliéy
care program under this subsection may not be included
in shared costs under s. 121.07 (6)— B&yld care pre
gramsestablished under this subsection shall meet the

natedby the school board at the end of a school year if thestandardgor licensed-daghild care centers established

schoolboard intends to provide-dahild care for the
pupilsin the elementary schoot intends to solicit other
day child care providers to provide services durthg
following school year

Section 141. 120.125 (4) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.125(4) (d) Thatthe school board may review

andterminate the agreement at any time, with 30 days’

prior written notice to the-daghild care providerif any

by the department of children and families. If a school
boardproposes to contract for or renew a contract for the
provisionof a-daychild care program under this subsec
tion or if onJuly 1, 1996, a school board is a party to a
contractfor the provision of a-daychild care program
underthis subsection, the school board shall refer the
contractoror proposed contractor to the department of
childrenand families for the criminal history and child
abuserecord search required under s. 48.685. Each

of the conditions in the agreement are violated by-the dayschoolboard shall providéhe department of health ser

child care provider

SecTioN 142. 120.125 (4) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (e) That the-daghild care provider shall

vices with information about each person who is denied
acontract for a reason specifiedsin48.685 (4m) (a) 1.
to 5.

SecTioN 147.120.13 (36) of the statutes is amended

beresponsible for all actual costs incurred by the school to read:

district as a result of the agreement, the costs of which

shallbe paid to the school district at tinmgsecified by the
schoolboard in the agreement.

SectioN 143. 120.125 (4) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (f) That the-daghild care provider shall

120.13(36) PREKINDERGARTEN AND KINDERGARTEN
PROGRAMAGREEMENTS. Enter into an agreement with a
licensedpublic or private nonsectarian-dakild care
centerto lease space for prekindarten or kindegarten
programffered by the school district tw place school
district employees in-daghild care centers to provide

beliable to the school district for any damage to property instructionin prekindegartenor kindegarten programs

in the operation of the before— and after—schoolatelg
careprogram, thathe-daychild care provider shall hold
the school district harmless from any liabiliglaim, or
damagegaused by the acts or omissions of thectulyl
careprovider and that the-daghild care provideshall
acquireadequate insurancas determined by the school
district, to be in efect beginning the first day on which
the day child care provider provides the before— and
after-schootlay child care program.

SectTioN 144. 120.125 (4) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (g) That the-daghild care provider shall
not provide religious instruction or permit religiopsac
tices to be conducted duritige before— and after—school
day child care program.

SecTion 145. 120.125 (4) (h) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

120.1254) (h) That the-daghild care provider shall
meetthe standards for licensed-dalild carecenters
establishedby the department of children and families.

SecTioN 146. 120.13 (14) of the statutes is amended
to read:

120.13(14) DBay- CHILD CARE PROGRAMS. Establish
andprovide or contract for the provision-of-delyild care
programsfor children. The school board may receive

federalor state funds for this purpose. The school board

offered by the school district.

SecTioN 148. 121.54 (2) (am) of the statutés
amendedo read:

121.54(2) (am) In lieu of transporting a pupil wie
eligible for transportation under pga) toand from his
or her residence, a school district may transport the pupil
to or from, or both, a before— amdter—school-daghild
careprogram under s. 120.125;-a-d#id care program
unders. 120.13 (14)pr any other-daghild care program,
family daychild care homeor child care provider

SecTioN 149. 121.545 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

121.5452) A school board may provide transperta
tion for children residing in the school district whom the
schooldistrict is not required to transport under s. 121.54
to or from, or both, a before— amdter—school-daghild
careprogram under s. 120.125 prekindegarten class
unders. 120.13 (13), a-daghild care program under s.
120.13(14), or any other-daghild care program, family
day child care home, child care provider prekindegar-
tenclass. The school board may adea fee for theost
of providing such transportation. The school board may
waivethe fee or any portion of the fee for any person who
is unable to pay the fee. State aid shall not be provided
for transportation under this subsection.

SecTion 150. 234.83 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is

may chage a fee for all or part of the cost of the service amendedo read:
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234.833) (a) 2. The start—up of-a-dakild care busi
ness,including the purchase amprovement of land,
buildings,machineryequipment, or inventory

SecTioN 151. 252.04(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.04(2) Any student admittetb any elementary
middle, junior, or senior high school or inmy-daychild
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carecentery or nurseryschool any student who fails to-sat
isfy the requirements of sub. (2).

SecTion 156. 252.04 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.04(5) (b) 2. Beginning on July 1, 1993, if the
departmentetermines that fewer than 988bthe stu
dentsin a-daychild care centemursery schoobr school

carecenter or nursery school shall, within 30 school days district who are subject to the requirementssub. (2)

afterthe date on whickhe student is admitteg@resent
written evidence to the school-dahild care centeror
nurseryschool of having completed the first immuniza
tion for eachvaccine required for the studengirade and

havecomplied with sub. (2), the-dahild care center or
nurseryschool shall exclude any child who fails to satisfy
therequirements of sub. (2) and the school disstiall
excludeany student enrolleith grades kindgrarten to 6

being on schedule for the remainder of the basic and who fails to satisfy the requirements of sub. (2).

recall (booster) immunization series for mumps,

Section 157. 252.04 (5) (b) 3. of the statutes is

measlestubella (German measles), diphtheria, pertussis amendedo read:

(whoopingcough), poliomyelitis, tetanuand other dis

252.04(5) (b) 3. Beginning on July 1, 1995, if the

easeghat the department specifies by rule or shall presentdepartmentietermines that fewer than 9986the stu

awritten waiver under sub. (3).

SecTioN 152. 252.04(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.04(3) The immunization requirement is waived
if the student, if an adult, or the studsmtarent, guard
ian, or legalcustodian submits a written statement to the
school,daychild carecenteror nursery school objecting
to the immunization for reasons of health, religion,
personalkonviction. At the time any school,-dakild
carecentey or nursery school notifies a studepdrent,
guardianpr legal custodian of the immunization require
ments,jit shall inform the persoim writing of the persos’
right to a waiver under this subsection.

SecTioN 153. 252.04(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.04(4) The student, if an adult, or the student’
parentguardianor legal custodian shateep the school,
day child care centeror nursery school informed of the
student'scompliance with the immunization schedule.

SectioNn 154. 252.04 (5) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.04(5) (a) By the 15th and the 25th school day
afterthe_date on which tretudent is admitted to a school,
day child care centeror nursery schoothe school,-day
child care centeior nursery school shall notify in writing
any adult student or the parent, guardianlegal custe
dianof any minor student who has not met the immuniza
tion or waiver requirements of this sectiofihe notices

dentsin a-daychild care centemursery schoobr school
district who are subject to the requiremenfssub. (2)
havecomplied with sub. (2), the-dahild care center or
nurseryschool shall exclude any child who fails to satisfy
therequirements of sub. (2) and the school dissticll
excludeany student enrolleith grades kindgjarten to 6
who fails to satisfy the requirements of sub. (2).

SecTioN 158. 252.04(6) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.04(6) The school-daghild care centelor nurs
ery school shall notify the district attorney of the county
in which the student resides of any minor student who
fails to present written evidence of completed immuniza
tionsor a written waiver under sub. (3) within 60 school
daysafter being admitted to the schoel;-dayld care
center,or nursery school. The district attorney shall-peti
tion the court exercising jurisdiction under chs. 48 and
938 for an order directing that the student be in €om
pliancewith the requirementsf this section. If the court
grantsthe petition, the court may specify the date
which a written waiver shall be submitted under sub. (3)
or mayspecify the terms of the immunization schedule.
The court may require aadult student or the parent,
guardian,or legal custodian of a minor studemho
refusedo submit a written waiver bthe specified date
or meet the terms of the immunization schedule to forfeit
notmore than $25 per day of violation.

SecTion 159. 252.21(1) of the statutes is amended

shall cite the terms of those requirements and shall stateo read:

thatcourt action andiorfeiture penalty could result due
to noncompliance. The notices shall also explainghe
sonsfor the immunization requirements and include
information on how and where to obtain the required
immunizations.

SecTion 155. 252.04 (5) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.04(5) (b) 1. A school-daghild care centeror
nurseryschool may exclude from the school;-aznid

252.21(1) If a teacherschool nursegr principal of
any schoolor-daychild care center knows or suspects that
a communicable disease is present in the school or center
heor she shall at once notify the local healtficef.

SecTioN 160. 253.15 (2) of the statuteasaffected
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

253.15(2) INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS. The board
shall purchase or prepam arrange with a nonprofit
organizatiorto prepare printed and audiovisual materials
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relatingto shaken baby syndrome and impadiabies.
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arrangeddy that department, county department, orcon

The materials shall include information regarding the tractedagency to provide that training.

identificationand prevention of shaken baby syndrome

and impacted babies, the gravefests of shaking or

(c) Before an employee aolunteer of a-daghild
carecenter licensed undsr 48.65, a-daghild care pre

throwingon an infant or young child, appropriate ways vider certified under s. 48.651, or-a-delyild care pre

to manage crying, fussing, or other cauesg can lead

gramestablished under s. 120.13 (14) may procae

aperson to shake or throw an infant or young child, and and supervision for children under 5 years of age, the

a discussion of ways to reduce thigks that can lead a

employeeor volunteer shall receive training relating to

personto shake or throw an infant or young child. The shakenbaby syndrome and impacted babies that is
materialsshall be prepared in English, Spanish, and other approvedr provided bythe department or the certifying

languagespoken by a significant number of state-resi

county department or agency contracted with under s.

dents,as determined by the board. The board shall make48.651(2) or that is provided by a nonprofigamization

thosewritten and audiovisual materials availableatb
hospitals, maternity homes,
licensedunder s. 441.15 that are required to proide

arrangeddy the department or that county department or

and nurse—-midwives contractedagency to provide that training.

(d) The persoronducting the training shall provide

makeavailable materials to parents under sub. (3) (a) 1.,to the individual receiving the training, without cost to
to the department and to all county departments and non theindividual, a copy of the written materials purchased
profit organizations that are required to provide the mate or prepared under sub. (2) presentation of the audievi

rials to-daychild care providers under sub. (4),(did to
all school boards and nonprofitganizations that are

sualmaterials purchased or prepared under sub. (2), and
an oral explanation of those written and audiovisual

permittedto provide the materials to pupils in one of materials.

gradesb to 8 and in one of grades 10 to 12 under sub. (5).

Theboardshall also make those written materials avail

ableto all county departments and Indian tribes that are

providinghome visitation servicamder s. 48.983 (4) (b)

Section 163. 253.15 (7) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

253.15(7) (c) The department, a county department,
a nonprofit oganization specified under sub. (4) (a), (b),

1. and to all providersf prenatal, postpartum, and young or (c), or any other person that provides the training,
child care coordination services under s. 49.45 (44). Theundersub. (4) (a), (b), or (@ndthe written and audiovi
boardmay make available the materials required under sualmaterials and-theoral explanation specified in sub.
this subsection to be made available by making those (4) (d) is immune fromiability for any damages resulting

materialsavailable at nachage on the board’Internet
site.

SectTioN 161. 253.15 (4) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

253.15(4) (title) TRAINING FORBAY- CHILD CARE PRO-
VIDERS.

SecTioN 162. 253.15 (4) of the statutes, a$eated
by 2009 WisconsinAct 28 is renumbered 253.15 (4) (a)
andamended to read:

253.15(4) (a) Before an individual may obtain a
licenseto operate a-daghild care center under s. 48.65
for the care and supervision of children under 5 yefars
ageor enter into a contract to provide-a @ld carepro-

from any good faith act or omission in approving, previd
ing, or failing to approve or provide that training, those
materials,and that explanation. A school boasi
immunefrom liability for any damages resulting from
anygood faith act or omission in connection with the pro
vision of, or the failure to provide, the trainingnder sub.
(4) (a) or (c) and thevritten and audiovisual materials,
andoral explanation specified in sub. (4).(d)

SecTion 164. 254.162 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

254.162(1) (c) -DayChild care providers certified
unders. 48.651 and-dashild care centers licensed under
s.48.65, provisionally licensed underd8.69,0r estab

gramunder s. 120.13 (14) for the care and supervision of lishedor contracted for under s. 120.13 (14).

childrenunder 5 years of age, the individual shedleive

SecTION 165. 254.168 (4) of the statutes is amended

training relating to shaken baby syndrome and impacted to read:

babiesthat is approved or provided bye department or
thatis provided bya nonprofit oganization arranged by
the department to provide that training.

(b) Before an individual may be certified under s.

48.651as a-dayhild care provider of children under 5

254.1684) Adaychild care provider certified under
S.48.651.

SecTION 166. 254.168 (5) of the statutes is amended
to read:

254.1685) A-daychild care center licensed under s.

yearsof age, the individual shall receive training relating 48.65, provisionally licensed under s. 48.69, estab
to shaken baby syndrome and impacted babies that idishedor contracted for under s. 120.13 (14).

approvedor provided by the certifying department in a

SecTioN 167. 285.63 (10) (d)b. of the statutes is

countyhaving a population of 500,000 or more, county amendedo read:

departmentpr agency contracted with under s. 48.651

(2) or that is provided by a nonprofit ganization

285.63(10) (d) 5. Schools, churches, hospitals, aurs
ing homesor daychild care facilities.
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SecTioN 168. 301.46 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
301.46(4) (a) 2. A-daychild care provider that holds
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938.34(2) (b) If the juvenile is placed in the juve
nile’s home under the supervision of agency or the
departmentprder the agency or departmentptovide

alicense under s. 48.65, that is certified under s. 48.651,specifiedservices to the juvenile and the juversl&m

thatholds a probationary license unde#8.69pr that is
establishear contracted for under s. 120.13 (14).

SecTioN 169. 562.06(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

562.06(3) Da¥ CHILD cARE. Nothing in this section
prohibitsa licensee from operating-a-detyild care area
at a track ifthe -daychild care area is licensed by the
departmenof children and families under s. 48.65.

SectioN 170. 767.51 (1m) (e) of the statutds
amendedo read:

767.51)(1m) (e) The cosbfdaychild care if the cus
todianworks outside the homer the value of custodial
servicesperformed bythe custodian if the custodian
remainsin the home.

Section 171. 938.32 (1) (c) 1. c. of the statutiss
amendedo read:

938.32(1) (c) 1. c. Afindingas to whether the county
departmentor agency has made reasonableref to
achievethe goal of the juvenils’ permanency plan,

unlessreturnof the juvenile to- the home-is-the goal-of the
permanencyplan-and-the court finds-that-aafsthe cir
applies

SecTioN 172. 938.33 (4) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.33(4) (c) Specific information showinthat
continuedplacement of the juvenile in his or her home
would be contrary to the welfare of the juvenile, specific
informationshowing that the county department or the
agencyprimarily responsible foproviding services to
the juvenile has made reasonabléodf to prevent the
removal of thguvenile from the home, while assuring
thatthe juvenile$ healthand safety are the paramount

ily, including individual, family or group counseling,
homemakepr parentide services, respite care, housing
assistancegdaychild care, or parent skills training.

SecTioN 175. 938.355 (2) (b). of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.3552) (b) 6. If the juvenile iplaced outside the
home,a finding that continued placement of fbeenile
in his or hehome would be contrary to the welfare of the
juvenile or, if the juvenile has been adjudicated delin
quentand is placed outside the home under s. 938.34 (3)
(a), (c), (cm), or (d) or (4d), a finding that the juversle’
currentresidencewill not safeguard the welfare of the
juvenileor the community due to the serious nature of the
act for which the juvenilevas adjudicated delinquent.
Thecourt order shall also contain a finding as to whether
the county department or the agency primarédgponsi
ble for providingservices under a court order has made
reasonablefforts to prevent the removal of the juvenile
from thehome, while assuring that the juversli&ealth
andsafety are the paramount concerns, unless the court
finds that any of the circumstances under sub. (2d) (b) 1.
to 4. applies, and a finding as to whether the county
departmentor agency has made reasonableref to
achievethe goal of the juvenile’ permanency plan,
unlesgreturnof the juvenile to-the home-is the-goal-of the
permanencylan-and-the court finds that-aaf/the cir
cumstancesnder-sub.(2d)(b)-1.to-4.-applieBhe court

shallmake the findings specified in this subdivisioneon
case—by-cadeasis based on circumstances specific to
thejuvenile and shalllocument or reference the specific
information on which those findings areased in the
courtorder A court ordethat merely references this sub
division without documenting or referencing thse

concernsynless any of the circumstances specified in s. cific information in the court order or an amended court

938.355(2d) (b) 1. to 4. applies, and specific information

orderthat retroactively corrects an earloeurt order that

showingthat the county department or agency has madedoesnot comply with this subdivision is not §iafent to

reasonablefforts to achieve the goal of the juversle’

permanencyplan,—unless—return-of the-juvenile-to- the

complywith this subdivision.
SecTioN 176. 938.355 (2¢) (a) 3. c. dlfie statutes is

homeis-the-goal-of the permanency-plan-and-any-of the amendedo read:

circumstancespecified-in-s.-938.355-(2d)(b)-1. 40
applies

SectioN 173. 938.335 (3g) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.335(3g) (c) That the county departmeat
agencyhas made reasonabléoefs to achieve the goal of

the juveniles permanency plan,-unlessreturn-of thejuve

938.355(2¢) (a) 3. c. Community support services,
suchas-daychild care, parenting skills training, housing
assistance, employment trainiragnd emegencymental
healthservices.

SecTioN 177.938.356 (1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

938.356(1) OrRAL WARNING. Whenever the court

nile to-the-home-is-the-goal-of the permanency plan andordersa juvenile to be placed outside hisher home or
anyofthe circumstances-specified-in-s.-938.355(2d) (b) deniesa parent visitation because the juvenile has been

1. to4-applies
SecTioN 174. 938.34 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

adjudgedo be _delinquent or to kia need of protection
or services under 838.34,938.345, 938.357, 938.363,
or 938.365_and whenever the court reviews a perma




2009 Assembly Bill 485 -19

nencyplan under s. 938.3&m), the court shall orally
inform the parent or parents wlappear in court of any
groundsfor termination of parental rightsader s. 48.415
which may be applicable and of the conditions necessary
for the juvenile to be returned to the home or for the par
entto be granted visitation.

SecTioN 178. 938.365 (2g) (b) 2. of the statutiss
amendedo read:

938.365(29) (b) 2. An evaluation of thgivenile's
adjustmento the placement and of any progress the-juve
nile has made, suggestions for amendment of the perma
nency plan, and specific information showing éfferts
thathave been made to achiete goal of the perma
nencyplan, including, if applicable, thefefts of the par
entsto remedy the factors that contributed to the juve
nile’s placement,-unleseturn-of the juvenile to-the-home
isthegoal-of the-permanency-plan-and-any-of the circum
stancesinder-s.-938.355 (2d) (b) 1. to-4.-applies

SecTioN 179. 938.365 (2m) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.3652m) (a) 1. Any party may present evidence
relevantto the issue of extension. If the juvenile is placed
outsideof his or her homehe person or agency primarily
responsibldor providing services to the juvenile shall
presents evidencepecific information showing that the
personor agency has made reasonabferés to achieve
thegoal of the juveniles permanency plan,-unless-return
of the juvenile-to-the-home-is-the-goal-of the permanency
planand-any-of the circumstances-under-s.-938.355 (2d
{b)-1-to-4.-applies The court shall make findings of fact
and conclusions of law based ive evidence. The find
ings of fact shall include a finding as to whether reason
ableefforts were made bthe_person oagency primarily
responsiblefor providing services to the juvenile to
achieve the goal ofhe juvenile’s permanency plan,
unlessreturnof the juvenile-to the home-is-the goal-of the

| ¥ find ; )
cumstancesnder-s.-938.355-(2d)(b) 1-to-4.-applids
ordershall be issued under s. 938.355.

SectioN 180. 938.38 (5) (c) 7. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.38(5) (c) 7. Whether reasonabldats were
madeby the agencyo achieve the goal of the perma
nencyplan,unlessreturn-of the juvenile-to-the-home-is the
goal-of-the permanency-plan-and-anf thecircum
stancespecified-in-s.-938.355-(2d)(b)-1.-to-4.-applies
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SectTion 181. 948.53 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.53(1) (a) “Child care provider” means-a-day
child care center that is licensed under s. 48.65 (1); a day
child care provider that is certified under s. 48.651, or a
day child care progranthat is established or contracted
for under s. 120.13 (14).

SecTioN 182.Initial applicability .

(1) OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENTSOF CHILDREN.

(a) Juvenile court reports. The treatment of sections
48.33(4) (c), 48.365 (2g) (b) 2., 938.33 (4) (c), and
938.365(29) (b) 2. of the statutes firapplies to reports
filed with the court assignetb exercise jurisdiction
underchaptergt8 and 938 of the statutes on tHedtive
dateof this paragraph.

(b) Orders placing child outside home. The treat
ment of sections 48.32 (1) (b) 1. c., 48.355 (2) (b) 6.,
48.365(2m) (a) 1., 938.32 (1) (c) 1. c., 938.355 (2) (b) 6.,
938.356(1) (with respect to court orders), and 938.365
(2m) (a) 1. of the statutes first appli&s court orders
grantedon the efective date of this paragraph.

(c) Permanency plan reviews and hearings. The
treatmenof sections 48.356 (1), 48.38 (5) (c) 7., 938.356
(1) (with respect to permanency plan reviews), and
938.38(5) (c) 7. of the statutes first applies to perma
nencyplanreviews and hearings held on théeefive
dateof this paragraph.

SecTion 183.Effective dates. This act takes é&fct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(1) MaiN STREETEQUITY ACT. The treatment of sec
tion 77.54 (20n) (b) of the statutes takdes@fon October
1, 2009, oron the day after publication, whichever is
later.

(2) CLEaN INDOOR AIR. The treatment of section
101.123(1) (ad) and (2) (a) 1and (d) 2. of thetatutes
takeseffect on July 5, 2010, or on thikay after publica
tion, whichever is later

(3) TREATMENT FOSTERHOMES. The repeal and recre
ation of sections 48.66 (1) (a), 48.67 (intro.), 48.685 (1)
(b), (4m) (a) (intro.) and (ad), (5mand (6) (a), and 48.73
of the statutes takesfeft on the date stated in thetice
providedby the secretary of children and families and
publishedin the Wsconsin Administrative Register
undersection 48.62 (9) dhe statutes, or on the day after
publication,whichever is later




